

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

ELK GROVE UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT AND
DAVID W. GORDON, SUPERINTENDENT,
Petitioners,

v.

MICHAEL A. NEWDOW, *ET AL.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF TEXAS, ALABAMA, ALASKA, ARIZONA, ARKANSAS,
CALIFORNIA, COLORADO, CONNECTICUT, DELAWARE,
FLORIDA, GEORGIA, HAWAII, IDAHO, ILLINOIS, INDIANA,
IOWA, KANSAS, KENTUCKY, LOUISIANA, MAINE, MARYLAND,
MASSACHUSETTS, MICHIGAN, MINNESOTA, MISSISSIPPI,
MISSOURI, MONTANA, NEBRASKA, NEVADA, NEW HAMPSHIRE,
NEW JERSEY, NEW MEXICO, NEW YORK, NORTH CAROLINA,
NORTH DAKOTA, OHIO, OKLAHOMA, OREGON,
PENNSYLVANIA, RHODE ISLAND, SOUTH CAROLINA, SOUTH
DAKOTA, TENNESSEE, UTAH, VERMONT, VIRGINIA,
WASHINGTON, WEST VIRGINIA, WISCONSIN, AND WYOMING
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

GREG ABBOTT
Attorney General of Texas

R. TED CRUZ
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

BARRY R. MCBEE
First Assistant Attorney
General

EDWARD D. BURBACH
Deputy Attorney General
for Litigation

P.O. Box 12548
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
(512) 936-1700

COUNSEL FOR *AMICI CURIAE*

DON R. WILLETT
Deputy Attorney General
for Legal Counsel

[Additional counsel listed on
inside cover]

William H. Pryor, Jr.
Attorney General
State of Alabama

Gregg D. Renkes
Attorney General
State of Alaska

Terry Goddard
Attorney General
State of Arizona

Mike Beebe
Attorney General
State of Arkansas

Bill Lockyer
Attorney General
State of California

Ken Salazar
Attorney General
State of Colorado

Richard Blumenthal
Attorney General
State of Connecticut

M. Jane Brady
Attorney General
State of Delaware

Charles J. Crist, Jr.
Attorney General
State of Florida

Thurbert E. Baker
Attorney General
State of Georgia

Mark J. Bennett
Attorney General
State of Hawaii

Lawrence G. Wasden
Attorney General
State of Idaho

Lisa Madigan
Attorney General
State of Illinois

Steve Carter
Attorney General
State of Indiana

Thomas J. Miller
Attorney General
State of Iowa

Phill Kline
Attorney General
State of Kansas

A.B. "Ben" Chandler
Attorney General
Commonwealth of Kentucky

Richard P. Ieyoub
Attorney General
State of Louisiana

G. Steven Rowe
Attorney General
State of Maine

J. Joseph Curran, Jr.
Attorney General
State of Maryland

Thomas F. Reilly
Attorney General
Commonwealth of
Massachusetts

Michael A. Cox
Attorney General
State of Michigan

Mike Hatch
Attorney General
State of Minnesota

Mike Moore
Attorney General
State of Mississippi

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented i

Table of Contents ii

Index of Authorities iv

Interest of Amici 1

Summary of the Argument 2

Argument 3

 I. Historical and Patriotic Acknowledgments of Our Nation’s Religious Heritage Are Not Inconsistent With the First Amendment’s Prohibition on the Establishment of Religion 4

 A. Because of Their “History and Ubiquity,” Acknowledgments of Religion in Patriotic or Historical Contexts Are Entirely Consistent with the Establishment Clause 7

 B. Virtually Every Reference to the Pledge of Allegiance—by the Court and Repeatedly by Individual Justices—Over the Decades Has Agreed that the Pledge is Entirely Consistent with the First Amendment 10

 II. Centuries of Historical and Patriotic Acknowledgment

of Religion Have Not Threatened the First
Amendment's Prohibition on Established Religion . . . 12

Conclusion 14

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Comm. for Pub. Educ. v. Nyquist</i> , 413 U.S. 756 (1973)	5
<i>County of Allegheny v. ACLU</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989)	6, 11
<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962)	10, 12
<i>Epperson v. Arkansas</i> , 393 U.S. 97 (1968)	5
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947)	5
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992)	7, 11
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983)	7, 8, 12, 13
<i>Newdow v. U.S. Congress</i> , 292 F.3d 597 (9th Cir. 2002), <i>cert. granted</i> , <i>Elk Grove Unified</i> <i>Sch. Dist. v. Newdow</i> , 124 S.Ct. 384 (2003)	4
<i>Sante Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000)	7
<i>Sch. Dist. of Abington Township v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963)	5-7, 11, 12
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985)	5, 11, 12
<i>Zorach v. Clauson</i> , 343 U.S. 306 (1952)	5

Statutes, Rules and Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. amend. I	4
THE DECLARATION OF INDEPENDENCE para. 1 (U.S. 1776)	3
TEX. CONST. pmbl.	9
4 U.S.C. §4	2, 3
42 U.S.C. §1983	2
ALA. CODE §16-43-5 (2001)	1
ALASKA STAT. §14.03.130 (2000)	1
ARIZ. REV. STAT. §15-506 (2002)	1
ARK. CODE §6-16-122 (2003)	1
CAL. EDUC. CODE §52720 (1989)	1
COLO. REV. STAT. tit. 22, §22-1-106 (2003)	1
CONN. GEN. STAT. §10-230(c) (2003)	1
DEL. CODE tit. 14, §4105 (2003)	1
FLA. STAT. ch. 1003.44(1) (2002)	1
GA. CODE §20-2-310(c)(1) (2001)	1
IDAHO CODE §33-1602(4) (2001)	1

105 ILL. COMP. STAT. 5/27-3 (2002)	1
IND. CODE §20-10.1-4-2.5 (2003)	1
KAN. STAT. §72-5308 (2002)	1
KY. REV. STAT. §158.175(2) (2001)	1
LA. REV. STAT. §17:2115(B) (2001)	1
MASS. GEN. LAWS ch.71, §69 (2003)	1
MD. CODE EDUC. §7-105(c) (2001)	1
MINN. STAT. §121A.11 (2003)	1
MISS. CODE §37-13-7(1) (2001)	1
MO. STAT. §171.021(2) (2003)	1
MONT. CODE §20-7-133 (2001)	1
N.C. GEN. STAT. §115C-47(29a) (1999)	1
N.D. CENT. CODE §15.1-19-03.1(4) (2001)	1
N.H. REV. STAT. §194:15-c (2002)	1
N.J. STAT. §18A:36-3(c) (1999)	1
N.M. STAT. §22-5-4.5 (2001)	1
N.Y. EDUC. LAW §802(1) (2000)	1

NEV. REV. STAT. §389.040 (2002)	1
OHIO REV. CODE §3313.602(A) (1999)	1
OKLA. STAT. tit. 70, §24-106 (2003)	1
OR. REV. STAT. §339.875 (2001)	1
24 PA. CONS. STAT. §7-771 (1992)	1
R.I. GEN. LAWS §16-22-11 (2001)	1
S.C. CODE §59-1-455 (2000)	1
S.D. CODIFIED LAWS §13-24-17.2 (2002)	1
TENN. CODE §49-6-1001(c)(1) (2002)	1
TEX. EDUC. CODE §28.002(h)	9
TEX. EDUC. CODE §25.082 (2003)	1, 9
UTAH CODE §53A-13-101.6 (2000)	1
VA. CODE §22.1-202(C) (2002)	1
W. VA. CODE §18-5-15b (1999)	1
WASH. REV. CODE §28A.230.140 (1997)	1
WIS. STAT. §118.06 (2003)	1

Other Authorities

Act of June 14, 1954, ch. 297, §7, 68 Stat. 249	3
H.R. REP. NO. 2047, 77-2047 (1942)	3
H.R. REP. NO. 83-1693 (1954)	4
S. REP. NO. 77-1477 (1942)	3
S. REP. NO. 83-1287 (1954)	4
